

No. 15-1509

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, TRUSTEE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

ALAN R. SMITH  
HOLLY E. ESTES  
LAW OFFICES OF ALAN R. SMITH  
505 Ridge Street  
Reno, NV 89501

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
Three Energy Square  
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(214) 396-6634  
*daniel.geyser@strismaher.com*

PETER K. STRIS  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument.....	19
I. The court of appeals correctly reviewed the lower court’s purely factual determination of non-statutory insider status for clear error .....	19
A. The lower court’s non-statutory insider determination turned entirely on a factual inquiry .....	20
B. There is simply no dispute over the legal standard for deciding non-statutory insider status .....	24
II. Affirmance is warranted even if the lower court’s determination of non-statutory insider status is deemed a mixed question of law and fact .....	26
A. There is no explicit statutory directive regarding the standard of review .....	27
B. There is no consistent historical practice—aside from this Court’s heavy reliance on clear-error review outside the constitutional context .....	27
C. As a matter of the sound administration of justice, trial courts are far better positioned to decide this fact-intensive issue .....	29
Conclusion.....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	19, 31
<i>Anstine v. Carl Zeiss Meditec AG</i> ( <i>In re U.S. Med., Inc.</i> ), 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	29
<i>Comm’r v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	29
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	4
<i>Dye v. Brown (In re AFI Holding, Inc.)</i> , 530 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	26, 29
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015) .....	28
<i>Hazelbaker v. Hope Gas, Inc. (In re Rare Earth</i> <i>Minerals)</i> , 445 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt.</i> <i>Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) .....	26
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	26, 31
<i>Krehl, In re</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6, 27
<i>Kreuger v. Torres (In re Kreuger)</i> , 812 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Kunz, In re</i> , 489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	29
<i>Longview Aluminum, L.L.C., In re</i> , 657 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21, 29
<i>McLane Co., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Cases—continued:

<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	23
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	18, 22
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	29
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> ,	
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	18, 26, 29, 30
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> ,	
456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosiles-Camarena v. Holder</i> , 735 F.3d 534	
(7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> ,	
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	19, 29
<i>Schubert v. Lucent Techs. Inc. (In re Winstar</i>	
<i>Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009) ...	5, 20, 27
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	22, 23, 31
<i>Top Hat 430, Inc., In re</i> , 568 B.R. 314	
(B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> ,	
460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> ,	
338 U.S. 338 (1949).....	30
<i>Weinman v. Walker (In re Adam Aircraft</i>	
<i>Indus., Inc.)</i> , 510 B.R. 342 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2014) .....	6

## Statutes and rules:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(31).....	I, 2, 5, 27
11 U.S.C. 101(31)(B) .....	5
11 U.S.C. 105(d)(1).....	27, 32
11 U.S.C. 105(d)(2).....	27
11 U.S.C. 1121-1129 .....	4
11 U.S.C. 1122 .....	4
11 U.S.C. 1123 .....	4
11 U.S.C. 1124(1).....	4

VI

Page

Statutes and rules—continued:

11 U.S.C. 1126(c) .....	4
11 U.S.C. 1126(e) .....	4, 16
11 U.S.C. 1129(a) .....	4, 5, 12
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(10) .....	5, 12
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(3) .....	4
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8) .....	4
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052 .....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014(c) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 25 (1978) .....	5
